
CITY OF KENOSHA, WISCONSIN 
REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL 

REGARDING
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE SERVICES AT CITY-OWNED PROPERTIES

PROPOSAL NOTICE #  01-22

INSTRUCTION TO CONTRACTORS

Issued: February 8, 2022

The City  of  Kenosha,  Wisconsin  is  seeking  proposals  from qualified  Landscaping  Service
Contractors  for  the  provision  of  requisite  labor,  equipment,  tools,  material  and  supplies  for
comprehensive Property Maintenance Services of vacant parcels that include but is not limited to the
following scope of work;  cutting weeds and grass; trimming grass and weeds adjacent to inanimate
objects.  All  work  performed under  this  Contract  will  be in  strict  accordance with City  of  Kenosha
specifications, terms, conditions and ordinances.

1.0 DEADLINE:  Fully completed Proposals shall be sealed and will be accepted by 
the City of Kenosha, Wisconsin, in the Department of Finance, Municipal Office 
Building, Room 208, 625-52nd Street, Kenosha, Wisconsin, until 2:30 p.m. on 
Friday, March 11, 2022.

2.0 PRE-SUBMISSION CONFERENCE: A pre-submission conference will be held at 
10:00 A.M., Tuesday, February 22, 2022 in Room 202 of the Municipal Office 
Building, 625-52nd Street, Kenosha, WI. 53140. The intent of this conference is 
to have City staff available to answer questions on the City-owned properties to 
be maintained under this Contract.

3.0 FORM: Proposals and ancillary information must be submitted on required 
form(s) and returned in a sealed envelope marked with the project name.  
Responses received after the deadline will not be considered.

Signatures and dates will be necessary wherever required. Any faxed proposals or other
electronically-communicated submission will not be accepted or considered.

4.0 STANDARDS FOR ACCEPTANCE/REJECTION: The City of Kenosha reserves 
the right to award the Contract to the most qualified, responsive contractor, who 
will, in the City's determination, provide the highest level of professional service. 
The City also reserves the right to reject any or all responses, or to accept any 
portion or portions of any response(s) or to award in whole or part, whichever is 
the most cost-advantageous to the City of Kenosha. The City also reserves the 
right to reject unqualified proposers, to designate an alternate proposer to be 
awarded the contract should the selected proposer fail to promptly execute the 
Contract, or upon being awarded a Contract, fail to properly perform contractual 
services on a timely basis and/or in an inefficient manner.

4.1 The City of Kenosha will evaluate proposals based upon the following factors:

4.1.1 Qualifications and capabilities;
4.1.2 Current and anticipated workload(s);
4.1.3 Equipment and Implement Inventories;
4.1.4 Evidences of requisite Insurance Coverage (Section 5.0);
4.1.5 References in similar contracts and:



4.1.6 Cost.

5.0 CONTRACT REQUIRED: Contractor selected to perform said work will be 
required to execute a Contract and related documents on City forms as a 
condition of performing said work.

6.0 INSURANCE: Insurance from a company licensed to do business in the State of 
Wisconsin and having a minimum AM Best Financial Strength Rating of “A” or better with
the following limits:

6.1 Commercial General Liability Bodily Injury:
$1,000,000.00 Each Occurrence
$2,000,000.00 Aggregate

6.2 Automobile Liability (owned, non-owned, leased)
$1,000,000.00 Combined Single Limit

6.3 Worker's Compensation: Statutory Limits

5.5.1 Employer's Liability:
$100,000.00 Each Accident
$100,000.00 Disease, Each Employee
$500,000.00 Disease, Policy Limit

6.4 Umbrella Liability
$ 2,000,000.00 over the primary insurance coverages listed above.

6.5 Certificate of Insurance
The insurance coverages listed above shall be verified by a Certificate of
 Insurance issued to City of Kenosha as Certificate Holder and shall 
provide that should any of the described policies be canceled before the 
expiration date thereof, the issuing insurer will mail thirty (30) days written 
notice to the Certificate Holder.

6.6 Additional Insured
City of Kenosha shall be named as an additional insured with respect to
coverage required by 5(a), 5(b), 5(c), and 5(d) listed above and City of
Kenosha shall be provided with the endorsement certifying that City of
Kenosha is an additional insured with respect to said policies.

6.7 Insurance Compliance
Each of the insurance limits listed above must be met. The City reserves
the right to reject any Proposal which does not meet each of The 
insurance limits listed above.

7.0 HOLD HARMLESS: Proposers shall hold the City of Kenosha harmless from 
any injury to themselves, their employees, pedestrians, damages to 
property and damages to equipment.

8.0 TAX EXEMPT:  The City of Kenosha is exempt from Federal Excise Tax and 
State Sales Tax, proposal should be made exclusive of these taxes. Tax 
Exemption Registry Number  and/or  a  Tax  Exemption  Certificate  will  be  furnished  
to the successful Contractor.



9.0 REFERENCES: A minimum of three (3) relevant references should be submitted 
with response.

10.0 COMPANY OVERVIEW: All respondents shall complete and submit the 
Company Overview form that is included herein.

11.0 CONTRACT REQUIRED. Successful Contractor will be required to enter into a 
Contract with the City of Kenosha.

12.0 INQUIRIES regarding the required scope of work should be directed to
Mr. Tony Geliche, Department of City Development at 262- 653-4030



CITY OF KENOSHA
REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL

PROPERTY MAINTENANCE SERVICES
VACANT OWNED PARCELS

PROPOSAL NOTICE #    01-22

SPECIFICATIONS

1.0 Anticipated Time Frame and Term of Contract: The Contract term is January 1, 2022 through 
December 31, 2022. Work to be completed under the jurisdiction of this contract will commence in 
May with grass and weed cuttings and work culminating October of each year, unless otherwise 
directed by the Department of City Development. If mutually agreeable to both parties, the term of 
this contract maybe extended for an additional two years, awarded in one (1) year increments.

2.0 Standards for Services for Identified Parcels:

2.1 Scheduled Maintenance: All vacant parcels delineated in Schedule A, B and C are to be cut
three times in May and thereafter cut on a bi-weekly schedule from June through October, 
unless otherwise directed by the City Development Department. Grass and weeds shall be 
cut a height of approximately three inches (3’). Cutting should include trimming of grass 
and weeds around structures, trees, fences and other immovable obstacles.

2.2 Alleyways: Grass and weeds in any adjacent alleyway(s) should be cut to a height of 
approximately three inches (3”). Per City ordinance, grass and weeds from center of the 
alley to the property line shall be maintained.

2.3 Direct Service Costs: Contractor shall provide all necessary labor, equipment, tools, 
materials and supplies necessary to properly maintain the parcels delineated in Schedule 
A, B and C. Payments will be made on a monthly basis. C

2.4 Invoicing shall be monthly for the maintenance period and a service frequency chart 
(example included herein) for the month shall be submitted with each month’s invoice. 
Invoicing should be sent to the Department of City Development 625-52nd Street room 
308, Kenosha, WI. 53140

2.5 Additions/Deletions: Charges for additions/deletions over the course of the Contract shall 
be handled on a square footage basis i.e. the price per square feet multiplied by the total 
square feet of the additional or deleted parcel will be used to dictate the payment 
adjustment (s) that are required.

3.0 Damage to Property: Contractor is expected to exercise due caution to prevent damages to public 
or personal property. Contractor will be held responsible for ruts left in yards or any other sustained 
damages to the property that they are maintaining under this contract.

4.0 Performance: All work shall be subject to inspections by the City of Kenosha. Upon such 
inspection, should it be discovered that Contractor has not fulfilled their obligation under the terms  
and conditions of this Contract, the City of Kenosha reserves the right to withhold payment and/or 
cancel such services immediately and to reject any requests for payment for the services that are 
deemed unacceptable.

5.0 Workload Indicators: As an indication of what a Contractor will typically encounter and be 
responsible for under this contract is one hundred forty-two (142) parcels +/- which equates to 42.6 
acres +/- of land space.









Request for Proposals 
Property Maintenance Services

Proposal Number  #01-22
Proposal Page

City of Kenosha
Finance Department, Room 208
625 52nd Street 
Kenosha, Wisconsin 53140-3480
(262) 653-4180

We hereby propose to provide comprehensive property maintenance services including but not limited to 
cutting weeds and grass; the trimming grass and weeds in accordance with specification requirements 
and City ordinances at the following prices:

I. Vacant Lots

Proposal Monthly Charge Extended Cost

A. Housing Authority
$________________

X6
$_________________

B. Redevelopment Authority
$________________

X6
$_________________

C. Misc. City-Owned
$________________

X6
$_________________

Total Cost $_________________

Price per square foot for additions $______________ /s.f.

Price per square foot for deletions $______________ /s.f.

II. Company Overview completed/included? □ Yes □ No

III. Evidence of Insurance Coverage Provided? □ Yes □ No

IV. Are you a minority owned business? □ Yes □ No



Comments:

_________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________

Submitted by:

Firm: _____________________________________________________________________

Signature: _____________________________________________________________________

Print name: _____________________________________________________________________

Date: _____________________________________________________________________

Address: _____________________________________________________________________

Phone: ____________________________ Fax: _____________________________

Email: _____________________________________________________________________

Payment Terms: _________________ % _______________ days Net __________ days



Request for Proposals 
Property Maintenance Services

Proposal Number  #01-22
Company Overview

Contractor/Firm Name: ____________________________________________________

Indicate the Number of Employees: ____________________________________________________

Years Firm has been in Business: ____________________________________________________

Indicate Primary Business Activity: ____________________________________________________

Will the Firm have other grass cutting/landscaping contracts in 2022? □ Yes □ No

If yes, please indicate how many contracts and how many properties? __________ Contracts

__________ Properties

Please itemize the Equipment Owned by the Firm (or include inventory):

_________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________________

Use additional pages (if necessary)



Request for Proposals 
Property Maintenance Services

Proposal Number  #01-22
References

Provide names, addresses and phone numbers of not less than three (3) relevant professional 
references.

A) ___________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________

B) ___________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________

C) ___________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________

D) ___________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________


	CITY OF KENOSHA, WISCONSIN
	REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL
	REGARDING
	PROPERTY MAINTENANCE SERVICES AT CITY-OWNED PROPERTIES
	PROPOSAL NOTICE # 01-22
	INSTRUCTION TO CONTRACTORS

